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Here is a format for an opinion on use of a government-owned vehicle (GOV).  Before using the format, please research the ethics rules assiduously to ensure that this is the right format to use in your particular situation.
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[date]

MEMORANDUM FOR  [office symbol of client]

FROM:   [office symbol of your legal office]

SUBJECT:   Use of GOV

1.   This  [(memo) (message)]  responds to your request for advice regarding use of a government-owned vehicle (GOV).

2.   Facts.  You have provided the following information.    [ insert facts ]

3.   Law.  The key rules on use of a GOV are as follows.  31 USC 1344(a)(1) states:

Funds available to a Federal agency, by appropriation or otherwise, may be expended by the Federal agency for the maintenance, operation, or repair of any passenger carrier only to the extent that such carrier is used to provide transportation for official purposes.

31 USC 1349(b) states:

An officer or employee who willfully uses or authorizes the use of a passenger motor vehicle or aircraft owned or leased by the United States Government (except for an official purpose authorized by section 1344 of this title) or otherwise violates section 1344 shall be suspended without pay by the head of the agency.  The officer or employee shall be suspended for at least one month, and when circumstances warrant, for a longer period or summarily removed from office.

DoD 4500.36-R, Management, Acquisition, and Use of Motor Vehicles, March 1994, para. C2.5, states:

C2.5
OFFICIAL USE OF VEHICLES

The use of all DoD motor vehicles, including those leased, using DoD funds, from other Government Agencies or commercial sources, shall be restricted to official purposes only. Federal Property Management Regulations (FPMR), Section 101-6.402 (reference (k)), provides that each Federal Agency shall ensure that Government carriers are used for official purposes only; e.g., to further the mission of the Agency.  When questions arise about the official use of a motor vehicle, they shall be resolved in favor of strict compliance with statutory provisions and the policy section of this Regulation.

C2.5.1.  The determination as to whether a particular use is for official purposes is a matter of administrative discretion to be exercised within applicable law and regulations.  In making such a determination, consideration shall be given to all pertinent factors, including whether the transportation is the following:

C2.5.1.1.
  Essential to the successful completion of a DoD function, activity, or operation; and

C2.5.1.2.
  Consistent with the purpose for which the motor vehicle was acquired.

Air Force Instruction 24-301, Vehicle Operations, 1 Nov 01, para. 2.1., states:

2.1.  Official Use of Government Vehicles.  Statutory law (40 U.S.C. Section 491) prescribes that DoD establish (DoD 4500.36-R, Management, Acquisition, and Use of Motor Vehicles) an effective means of limiting the use of government motor vehicles (GMV) to official governmental purposes.  One simple rule applies with respect to official use of government vehicles:

Restrict the use of all DoD motor vehicles, including those rented or leased, to official purposes only, that is, uses that would further the mission of the Air Force.  Providing a government vehicle solely or even principally to enhance the comfort or convenience of the member(s) is not permitted.  [Bold and italics in original.]
Air Force Instruction 24-301, Vehicle Operations, 1 Nov 01, para. 2.5., states:

2.5.  Making Official Use Determinations.  When questions arise about official use of motor vehicles, they shall be resolved in favor of strict compliance with statutory provisions and the policies of this instruction.  When guidance does not specifically fit a request for transportation support, commanders will use the following factors when making official use determinations:

2.5.1.   Is the purpose of the trip official?

2.5.2.  Does the request have the potential to create a perception that will reflect unfavorably on the Air Force or cause public criticism?

2.5.3.   Will the request impact on mission requirements?

2.5.4.  Is commercial or DoD scheduled transportation available?  It is important to note that the Air Force does not provide transportation support that competes with commercial services.
Air Force Instruction 24-301, Vehicle Operations, 1 Nov 01, paragraph 2.6., sets forth 21 authorized uses of government vehicles.

[The proposed use of the GOV is addressed in subparagraph 2.6.X., which reads as follows:   ....  ]

[The proposed use of the GOV does not fall under any of these 21 authorized uses.]

[The proposed use of the GOV does not fall under any of these 21 authorized uses.  However, two subparagraphs under paragraph 2.6 contain guidance that is relevant to the GOV use in question.  These subparagraphs (2.6.1 and 2.6.2) read in part as follows:

2.6.   Authorized Uses of Government Vehicles (non-inclusive):

2.6.1.  Temporary Duty.  Transportation may be provided between lodgings and duty stations for personnel on temporary duty when public or commercial facilities are inadequate or nonexistent.  The temporary duty status of an individual does not necessarily justify the use of a DoD motor vehicle.  Use of the vehicle will always be predicated on need, distance involved, and other conditions that justify their use.  When an adequate DoD or commercial bus system is available, the use of any individual motor vehicle or commercial rental car is prohibited.  When authorized, a government motor vehicle may be operated:

2.6.1.3.  Between places of business or lodging and installation bowling centers, officer and noncommissioned officer clubs, gymnasiums or any on-base non-appropriated fund activity (i.e., golf courses, rod & gun clubs, etc.) facilities required for the comfort or health of the member.  Use of motor vehicles for transportation to or from any other entertainment or recreational facilities is prohibited.

2.6.2.  Units may provide transportation to military and civilian personnel officially taking part in public ceremonies, parades, and military field demonstrations.  This is not to be interpreted as authority to transport a member’s relatives or personal friends invited to attend activities such as retirements, promotions, awards ceremonies, dedications, funerals, or any other similar type functions.  [Italics in original]
Air Force Instruction 24-301, Vehicle Operations, 1 Nov 01, paragraph 2.7., sets forth eight unauthorized uses of government vehicles.  Paragraph 2.7 reads in part as follows:

2.7.  Unauthorized uses of Air Force Vehicles (non-inclusive):

2.7.1.  Do not provide exclusive assignment of Air Force vehicles (owned, rented, or leased) to one official or employee based solely on grade, prestige or personal convenience.

2.7.2.  Unless authorized under Chapter 5, transportation to, from, or between locations shall not be provided for the purpose of conducting personal business or engaging in other activities of a personal nature by military or civilian personnel, members of their families, or others.
4.   Conclusions.  The propose use of the GOV is  [(permissible)(not permissible)]  because....

5.   If you have any additional questions, please let me know.

[name and title of author of memo or e-mail]

